
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 9 November 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 6.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 5. 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Phillip O'Dell 
Adam Swersky 

 

Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542   E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 9 November 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR GOOD 

MORNING SUPERSTORE, 262 STREATFIELD ROAD, HARROW   (Pages 5 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community Directorate. 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



    Agenda Item 5 

Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Procedure For A Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 

Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 

 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

-Applicants and Objector(s) 

-the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant 
Authority. 
 

iii. Introduction by the objector(s) of their statement.  Additional material 
may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
iv. Questioning of the objector(s) by: 

  -the applicant  

  -the Panel 
 

v. Presentation by the applicant, or their representative, of their 
statements. Additional material may be submitted with the agreement of 
the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 
 

vi. Questioning of the applicant by:  

-the objector 

-the Panel 
 

vii. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 

viii. Concluding statement by objector(s). 
 

ix. The Panel together with its legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to 
consider of the application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point 
with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions to be 
asked. 

 
x. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision. 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 3 to 4

3



    Agenda Item 5 
 

Should the application be refused or conditions be placed on the licence the  
Panel must give reasons for this action. 
 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses 
should have submitted written statements before the hearing which they present 
and on which they may be questioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may 
speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by 
the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 

 

ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the 
further consideration of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with 
all parties as far as possible. 
 

 

4



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date: 9 November 2016 

Subject: 

 

Application for review of the 
premises licence for Good 
Morning Superstore, 262 
Streatfield Road, Harrow, 
Middlesex HA3 9BY 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom McCourt - Corporate 
Director – Community Directorate 
 

Exempt: No 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Application for review (appendix 
1) 
Current premises licence and 
plan (appendix 2) 
Location map (appendix 3) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

An application has been received from Brent and Harrow Trading Standards to review the 
premises licence of Good Morning Superstore, 262 Streatfield Road, Harrow, Middlesex HA2 
6BY on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety, arising from 
the display and storage for sale of non-duty paid alcohol and tobacco on the premises. 

 

Representations received 

 
 

From Representations details 
 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 

Health & Safety  No representations received 

Environmental Health Authority (Pollution 
and environmental enforcement)  No representations 

Trading Standards  Application for licence review 

Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

London Fire Brigade  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police No representations received 

Licensing authority No representations received 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 5 to 58

5



 

Representations from other persons 
 

Letter From Relevant Representations details 

  None 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

2.1 An application has been received from Harrow Trading Standards to review the 
premises licence of Good Morning Superstore, 262 Streatfield Road, Harrow, 
Middlesex HA3 9BY (appendix 1).  

 
2.2 Description of premises 

The premises are a small, typical local convenience store serving a range of goods 
including age-restricted products such as tobacco, alcohol and lottery tickets situated 
on the Streatfield Road shopping parade.  

 
2.3 Licensing history 

A premises licence was first granted on 21/02/2007.  It was transferred to new 
premises licence holders in 2010, 2013 and 2014. 
 
The licence was transferred to the current licence holder, Mr Amrik Singh Arora, on 
24/09/2014 (appendix 2).  A location map is also provided at appendix 3. The Panel 
will note that the premises licence is issued to Premier, trading at the same address 
although the review application names Good Morning Superstore Ltd.  The premises 
are currently trading as Good Morning Superstore Ltd with Mr Arora named as the 
premises licence holder.  There is no requirement for the licensing authority to be 
notified of a change in name of the premises.   
 

2.4 Designated premises supervisor (DPS) 
Mr Amrik Singh Arora has been the DPS since 24/09/2014.   

 
2.5 The panel might wish to note that the previous premises licence holder and designated 

premises supervisor, Mrs Rajeswary Tharmaseelan, is still employed at the shop. 
 

2.6 Details of the application 
Received: 26/09/2015 
Application advertised:  26/09/2016 – 24/10/2016 
 
In addition to Trading Standards serving a copy of the review application on the 
premises licence holder, the licensing authority delivered a letter by hand to the 
premises advising him of the application on 27/09/16.  The licensing authority wrote to 
the premises licence holder on 10/10/16 advising him of the hearing. 
 

2.7 Representations   
No other representations have been received. 

 
2.8 Officers’ observations 

The review application refers to paragraph 11.27 of the statutory guidance.   The full 
section of t
[...]
espite 
the best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and 
despite full compliance with the conditions attached to the licence. In such 
circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take any appropriate 
steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a 
view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 
community and not those of the individual licence holder.  

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed 
premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the 
licensed premises:  

• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 
1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime;  

• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;  

• for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, 
which does considerable damage to the industries affected;  

• for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography;  

• by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children;  

• as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs;  

• for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks;  

• for knowingly employing a person who is unlawfully in the UK or who cannot 
lawfully be employed as a result of a condition on that person’s leave to enter;  

• for unlawful gambling; and  

• for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.  

7



 

 
11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law enforcement 
agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures 
effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing 
authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being undermined 
through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of 
the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered. 
 

2.9 In addition, paragraph 11.17 of the statutory guidance (Powers of a licensing authority 
on the determination of a review) states: 

 
11.17  The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take 
any further steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there 
is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence 
holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is 
expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal warnings as an 
important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively 
promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the licence holder. 

 
2.10  Licensing policy  

There are no implications in relation to the statement of licensing policy arising from 
this application.   
 

2.11  Legal implications 
The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to consider the review application 
and any relevant representations made.  The hearing must be held in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  
 

2.12  The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the review application, 
representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the 
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s 
statement of licensing policy and the steps (if any) that are appropriate to promote the 
four licensing objectives.  
 

2.13  Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel  can take such of the 
following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives – 
 

 1.  to modify the conditions of the licence; 

 2.  to exclude the licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

 3.  to remove the designated premises supervisor;  

 4. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

 5.  to revoke the licence 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
are altered or omitted or any new condition added. 

 

2.14  If the Panel takes a step mentioned in 1 or 2 of paragraph 2.13 above, it can 
specify that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period up to 
three months if it considers this to be appropriate.   

8



 

2.15  It should be noted that – 

 

• clear reasons must be given for the decision; 

• any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable; 

• the applicant for the review, the premises licence holder and any person who 
made relevant representations would have the right of appeal to a magistrates’ 
court on one of the grounds provided in schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.16 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 
must have regard to the – 
 

• common law rules of natural justice (i.e. ensuring a fair and unbiased hearing 
etc); 

• provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998; 

• considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

2.17 The Panel must also act appropriately with regard to the European Convention for the 
Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms implemented under the 
Human Rights Act 1998, particularly articles 6 (relating to the right to a fair trial); article 
8 (protection of private and family life); and article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of 
property).     

 
2.18 The Panel, when exercising its powers, must consider section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 which states: 
 
‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the 
duty of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area.’ 
 

Financial Implications 

 
2.19         There are no financial implications.  

 

Appeals 

 
2.20 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the 

grounds set out in schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from notification of the decision.  

 

9



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jessie Mann y  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 20 October 2016 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Paresh Mehta Y  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date 21.10.16 

   
 

  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact: Jeffrey Leib, Principal Licensing Officer extension 7667  
Background Papers: Statutory Guidance 

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

P
re

m
is

e
s
 L

ic
e

n
c

e
  

 
 
 

Schedule 12 
Part A (Regulation 33,34) 

HARROW COUNCIL, P O BOX 18, STATION ROAD, HARROW 

  

Premises Licence Number: LN/000000548/2014/4 & 5 

 
Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
 

Premier, 262 Streatfield Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 9BY 
 

Telephone Number:020 8204 8310 

 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates: 
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
Sale of retail alcohol             
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed by Richard LeBrun 
Environmental Services Manager (Public Protection) 

 

51



 

Page 2 of 6 

 

 
Licensable area 
 Hours open to public      
 
Sunday  07:00 - 23:00  -  
Monday  07:00 - 23:00  -  
Tuesday  07:00 - 23:00  -  
Wednesday 07:00 - 23:00  -  
Thursday 07:00 - 23:00  -  
Friday  07:00 - 23:00  -  
Saturday  07:00 - 23:00  -  
 

 

The times 
[...]
e one or more individuals are required to be at the premises to carry out a security activity, such 
individual(s) must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
Mandatory Conditions Order 2010 
 
1.—(1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant premises do 
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 
 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime 
and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children– 
(a)games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, individuals 
to–  
(i)drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises 
before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  
(ii)drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  
(b)provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the public 
or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than any promotion or discount available to an 
individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act);  
(c)provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase 
and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less;  
(d)provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises of a sporting event, 
where that provision is dependent on–  
(i)the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or  
(ii)the likelihood of any
[...]
 of Harrow LA.100019206. 2007.

T
e

x
t

G
o

o
d

 M
o

rn
in

g
 S

u
p

e
rs

to
re

 2
6
2

 S
tr

e
a

tf
ie

ld
 R

o
a
d

G
o

o
d
 M

o
rn

in
g

 S
u

p
e
rt

s
o
re

 2
6
2

 S
tr

e
a
tf
ie

ld
 R

o
a
d

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
3

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedures
	5 Application for Review of the Premises Licence for Good Morning Superstore, 262 Streatfield Road, Harrow
	Licence review for Submission (Final) - 26 09 16
	Appendix 2 - premises licence
	Appendix 3 - location map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 9 November 2016 - 61 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

9 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Adam Swersky 
   
Councillors: * Phillip O'Dell  * Stephen Wright 
   
* Denotes Member present  
 
 

99. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Adam Swersky be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

100. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

101. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

102. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chair asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authority and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 



 

- 62 -  Licensing Panel - 9 November 2016 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

103. Application for Review of the Premises Licence for Good Morning 
Superstore, 262 Streatfield Road, Harrow   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Andrew Lucas 
Licensing Officer: 
 

Jeffrey Leib 
Ash Waghela 

Relevant Representations: 
 

Anu Prashar – Trading Standards 
Samuel Abdullahi – Trading 
Standards 

Present: A S Arora – Premises Licence 
Holder 
S Panchork – Licensing Agent 

 
RESOLVED:  That having taken into account the following: 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties  

 The Licensing Act 2003  

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy  

 Human Rights Act 1998  

 The considerations in s.17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998  
 
The Premises Licence be revoked. 
 
REASONS:  
Whilst the Panel noted the attempts between the Applicant and Licensee to 
agree conditions prior to the meeting commencing, the Panel unanimously 
concluded that the only correct decision in the circumstances was to revoke 
the Premises Licence.  
 
Although this was the first time that the Licence had been before the Panel for 
review, the Panel noted that this was the Licensee’s second offence involving 
contraband goods at the licensed premises.  The Licensee had pleaded guilty 
to various offences concerning contraband tobacco in November 2015, 
following a joint search of the Licensed Premises by Trading Standards and 
HMRC in April 2015.  As a result of that search HMRC also seized a 
significant quantity of contraband alcohol.  
 
While the Panel had felt that it might have been arguable that the Licensee’s 
first offence was a mistake, the Panel felt that the Licensee’s behaviour had 
not changed as a result of the criminal conviction and the Licensee had, within 
a matter of months of conviction, committed exactly the same offences again.  
The Panel were extremely concerned that at the  time of the second joint 
search of the Licensed Premises by Trading Standard and HMRC in February 
2016, a far greater amount of contraband alcohol had been found than at the 
first search.  The Panel concluded that the Licensee’s offending had 



 

Licensing Panel - 9 November 2016 - 63 - 

worsened, despite the criminal prosecution.  The Panel placed a great deal of 
weight on the Licensee’s repeat offending and the escalation of that offending.  
 
The Panel heard from the Licensee’s representative the Licensee had 
invoices for all the alcohol seized at the time of the second search and that it 
had been legitimately purchased.  However, there had been a delay in 
producing these invoices because they had been sent to India for scanning by 
the Licensee’s accountant.  The Panel also heard from Trading Standards 
that their investigation remained opened and the Licensee had still not 
produced invoices to Trading Standard or, as far as they were aware, to 
HMRC either.  The invoices were not produced to the Panel.  The Panel were 
satisfied that duty had not been paid on the alcohol as alleged by Trading 
Standards. 
  
The Panel carefully considered the proposed conditions to be added to the 
Licence.  The Panel did not think that proposed conditions 1-11 properly 
addressed the reason why a review of the Licence had been brought in the 
first place.  The Panel noted the proposed conditions were either in the 
licence or updated conditions already in the Licence, or were matters of good 
business practice that the Licensee ought to be doing anyway (for example, 
training staff, not selling alcohol to people who were already drunk).  The 
Panel noted that conditions already on the existing Licence, such as CCTV 
and an incident log had not prevented contraband goods from finding their 
way on to the Licensed Premises nor had they provided any assistance in 
determining how the contraband goods had come to be there.  
 
In respect of proposed conditions 12 and 13, the Panel considered these to 
be a step in the right direction, although again were of the view that it could be 
said that these were also matters of good business practice.  On reflection, 
the Panel felt that the only real concession being made was that copy invoices 
would be kept on the Licensed Premises.  
 
Ultimately, the Panel concluded that they did not have any confidence that the 
Licensee would abide by the proposed conditions if they were added to the 
Licence.  This was because the Licensee’s behaviour did not seem to have 
changed after the first search and the criminal proceedings which had 
followed.  
 
The Panel were mindful that the proposed conditions appeared to have been 
agreed immediately prior to the meeting commencing.  The Panel also noted 
that, when asked by Trading Standards which conditions the Licensee had 
already put into effect, the search having being carried out in February and 
the review of the Licence having been applied for in September, the answer 
was none; the Licensee was still only following the conditions set out in the 
existing Licence.  When asked by the Panel, Trading Standards accepted that 
revocation was a reasonable outcome given the offences, even though they 
had come to an agreement with the Licensee.  
 
The Panel considered the proposed suspension of the Licence for three 
months, agreed by Trading Standards and the Licensee, and the removal and 
replacement of the DPS, with the new DPS to be subject to Police approval.  



 

- 64 -  Licensing Panel - 9 November 2016 

The Panel were not satisfied that either of these proposals would prevent the 
Licensee from allowing contraband goods onto the Premises.  
 
The Panel were mindful of paragraph 11.27 of the Statutory Guidance, which 
states that certain criminal activity should be treated particularly seriously, 
including the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.  The Panel 
considered paragraph 11.28 which said that revocation of the licence should 
be seriously considered, even at the first instance.  
 
The Panel also considered paragraph 11.17 of the Statutory Guidance but 
considered that none of the responses were appropriate given this was the 
Licensee’s second offence.  
 
The Panel concluded that the quantity of contraband alcohol and tobacco 
found, that significantly more contraband alcohol had been found at the 
second search and that the Licensee did not appear to have heeded the 
warning provided by criminal prosecution in 2015 had to be given substantial 
weight and that the proposed conditions, change of DPS and suspension of 
the Licence could not offset that.  Given the nature and seriousness of the 
offences, the Panel concluded that the only appropriate action to take in order 
to prevent the Licensing Objectives from being further undermined was to 
revoke the Licence.  
 
Right of appeal  
 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more 
of the grounds set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.20 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ADAM SWERSKY 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 


